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May 26, 1993

Carolyn Confer

Assistant City Attorney

3900 Main Street

Riverside, CA  92522

Re:  Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑93‑147

Dear Ms. Confer:

This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Riverside City Councilmember Alex Clifford regarding his duties under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.

QUESTION

May Councilmember Clifford participate in discussions with staff in the city's development department concerning the demolition of a building located on property which he, as a real estate broker, has listed for sale?

CONCLUSION

Councilmember Clifford may participate in discussions concerning the demolition of the building since the mere listing thereof does not create a disqualifying economic interest.

FACTS

Councilmember Clifford is a real estate broker.  As a broker, he has a listing for property located within the City of Riverside.  The councilmember would like to represent the owner of the property in discussions with city staff about the owner's application for financial assistance for the demolition of a building located on the property.

The city's development department has a federally funded program which provides for city‑subsidized demolition of property that has a significant blighting effect in the surrounding area.  Various financial programs are available whereby the city and the property owner would each pay a certain portion of the cost of demolition.  Before funding would be approved, the historic value of the property would be considered, and permits and approvals must be obtained from various city departments.

The property which is the subject of the demolition has been listed with Councilmember Clifford for two and a half years.  The listing agreement is a standard‑type listing providing that the broker would receive no payment until the property is sold.  The property is not in escrow.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

Section 87103(a)(c)

Emphasis added.

Consequently, Councilmember Clifford may not make or participate in the making, or use his official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his business entity or on his sources of income.  

Regulation 18704.3 provides special rules for determining who is the source of commission income earned in a given sales transaction.  Regulation 18704.3 provides:

(c)  The sources of commission income in a specific sale or similar transaction include for each of the following:

* * *

(2)  A real estate broker:

(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;

(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;

(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and

(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

* * *

(d)  For purposes of determining whether disqualification is required under the provisions of Sections 87100 and 87103(c), the full gross value of any commission income for a specific sale or similar transaction shall be attributed to each source of income in that sale or transaction.

In a real estate transaction, sources of "promised" income are also economic interests.  Income is "promised" once a sale is pending (i.e., the sale is in escrow) or the client has multiple listings with the broker.  (Felts Advice Letter, No. A‑85‑130; Robbins Advice Letter, No. A‑87‑074.)

Accordingly, the single listing is not a source of income to  Councilmember Clifford until such time as a sale is pending.  Thus, he is not prohibited from making or participating in the making of decisions affecting the real property, nor is he prohibited from using his official position to influence a decision which may have an effect on the listing thereof.

Councilmember Clifford may have discussions with city staff concerning the application for demolition funds until such time as the property is in escrow.  However, regardless of our advice, you may want to consider the "appearance" of Councilmember Clifford's use of his position in this manner.

I trust this answers your question adequately.  If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:  Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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